

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-5320

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
CATHERINE Y. HANCOCK
(202) 514-3469
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7236
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
GLOSSARY.	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	4
A. Statutory Background.	4
B. Plaintiffs' FOIA Request and Proceedings Below.	7
C. District Court Decision.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	17
ARGUMENT.	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY UPHELD THE CIA'S <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSE, CORRECTLY REJECTING PLAINTIFFS' CONTENTION THAT THE EXISTENCE OR NONEXISTENCE OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS HAD BEEN OFFICIALLY DISCLOSED.	18

A. A *Glomar* Response Is Appropriate When An Agency Can Neither Confirm Nor Deny The Existence Of Requested Records Without Revealing Information That Is Exempt From Disclosure Under FOIA.. . . . 18

B. The District Court Correctly Determined That The CIA’s *Glomar* Response Here Was Proper Under FOIA Exemptions 1 And 3.. . . . 23

C. The Agency Has Not Officially Disclosed The Existence Or Nonexistence Of Records That Would Be Responsive To Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request.. . . . 23

1. Director Panetta’s Statements Do Not Acknowledge The CIA’s Participation In Drone Strikes Nor The Existence Of Such Records. 27

2. The President’s Statements Do Not Officially Acknowledge That The CIA Conducts Drone Strikes Or Possesses Records Concerning Drone Strikes. 34

3. Statements By Former CIA Officials Or Unidentified Government Officials Cannot Waive the Agency’s Ability To Refuse To Confirm Or Deny The Existence Of Responsive Records. 38

CONCLUSION. 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
* <i>ACLU v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 22, 25, 36, 41, 42
* <i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22, 26, 36, 39, 41
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3, 20
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	20, 21
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	21
* <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. NSA</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (D.C. Cir. May 11, 2012).	6, 19, 20, 25, 26, 41, 43
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24, 41
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26, 42
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	20, 21
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	21
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Department of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).	41
<i>Hunt v. CIA</i> , 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18-19

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 18

King v. Department of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 18

Larson v. Department of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4, 17, 19

Miller v. Casey, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19

Minier v. CIA, 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996). 6, 18, 20

**Moore v. CIA*, 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 6, 7, 24, 25, 28, 44

Phillippi v. CIA, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 19, 39

Salisbury v. United States, 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982). 21

Students Against Genocide v. Department of State, 257 F.3d 828
(D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21

**Wilner v. NSA*, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6, 15, 20, 21, 25, 28, 43

**Wilson v. CIA*, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).... 22, 24, 25, 30, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41

**Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370
(D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5, 6, 7, 15, 19, 25, 26, 28, 35, 38, 41, 43, 44

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552. 1, 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(a). 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B). 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b). 4, 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1). 2, 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3). 2, 5

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1). 5

50 U.S.C. § 403g. 5

Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949, 50 U.S.C. § 403-4 *et seq.*. 5

Regulations:

32 C.F.R. § 1900.42(c). 3

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B). 2

Miscellaneous:

60 Minutes, *The Killing of Anwar al-Awlaki* (CBS Jan.29, 2012),
available at <http://bit.ly/wEx57M>. 32

Karen DeYoung, *U.S. Launches Airstrike Against al-Qaeda
 Affiliate in Yemen*, Wash. Post, Jan. 31, 2012. 35

The Ethics and Efficacy of the President’s Counterterrorism Strategy,
 Transcript of Remarks by John O. Brennan (April 30, 2012). 40

Exec. Order No. 12,958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19,825 (Apr. 17, 1995). 10

Exec. Order. No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009). 5, 6, 10

President Obama Hangs Out With America, White House Blog
(Jan. 30, 2012)..... 34-35

U.S.: Defense Secretary Refers to CIA Drone Use, L.A. Times,
Oct. 7, 2011..... 34

'US Drone' Hits Pakistan Funeral, Al Jazeera, June 24, 2009. 35
